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Recommendation 

 

SUBSCRIBE BACKGROUND 

Price Band  Rs 163-172 
 

Central Mine Planning & Design Institute Limited (CMPDIL) is a government-

owned mining consultancy and a subsidiary of Coal India Limited, providing 

end-to-end services across the mining lifecycle, including exploration, mine 

planning, environmental, and geospatial solutions. It plays a key role in India’s 

coal sector by supporting mine development and maintaining geological data, 

while gradually expanding into non-coal minerals and advanced technologies, 

with revenue primarily driven by consultancy-based projects. 
 

Details of the Issue: 
 

The public issue consists of Offer for Sale aggregating up to Rs. 1842 Cr 
 

Investment Rationale: 

 Integrated Mining Consultancy & Engineering Services Platform 

 Long-Standing Partner to Coal India Limited with a Growing and 

Diversified Client Mix 

 Strong Exploration Execution Capabilities Backed by Advanced 

Infrastructure 

Valuation and Recommendation:  

CMPDIL is strengthening its core coal consultancy business while diversifying 

into non-coal minerals, renewable energy, and Coal Bed Methane (CBM), 

supported by digital and international expansion. The company has delivered 

strong growth of 23% CAGR with improving margins (EBITDA 40%, PAT 32%) 

and robust return ratios (ROE 33%, ROCE 43%), backed by a debt-free balance 

sheet. While working capital remains elevated and dependence on Coal India 

Limited persists, the valuation at ~18.4x FY25 P/E appears reasonable versus 

peer average of 21x. Overall, it is a high-quality, cash-generating PSU 

consultancy with improving growth visibility, and we recommend a Subscribe 

for long-term investors. 
 
 

Financials FY23 FY24 FY25 9M FY26 

Net Revenues 1,386 1,733 2,103 1,490 

Growth (%)  15% 25% 21% 9% 

EBITDA 383 727 841 540 

EBITDA Margin (%) 27.6% 42.0% 40.0% 36.2% 

PBT 367 733 882 569 

Adjusted PAT 297 503 667 425 

EPS 4.15 7.0 9.3 5.96 

ROCE 30.1% 46.0% 43.2% 35.2% 

EV/Sales 8.1 6.5 5.3 6 

P/E Ratio 41.4x 24.4x 18.4x 21.7x 

EV/EBITDA 29.2x 15.4x 13.3x 15.6x 
Source: Company data, NBRR                                                                                                      

Bidding Date 
20 Mar-24 Mar 

26 

Book Running Lead 
Manager 
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Caps 

Registrar 
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Ltd 

Sector Consultancy 

Minimum Retail Application- Detail At Cut 
off Price 

Number  of Shares 80 

Minimum Application 
Money 

Rs. 13760 

Payment Mode ASBA 

Financials (Rs Cr)  FY24 FY25 

Total Income 1,733 2,103 

EBITDA 727 841 

PAT for the year 503 667 

Valuations (FY25) Upper Band 

Market Cap (Rs Cr) 12,281 

Adj EPS 9 
PE 18 

EV/ EBITDA  13 

Enterprise Value(Rs 
Cr) 

11201 

Post Issue Shareholding Pattern 

Promoters  85% 

Public/Other 15% 

Offer structure for different categories  

QIB 50% 

Non-Institutional 15% 

Retail 35% 

Post Issue Equity (cr) 142.8 

Issue Size (Rs in cr) 1842 

Face Value (Rs) 2 
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Industry Overview and Company Background 
 

The Indian mining consulting services industry provides end-to-end technical and advisory services across the 

mining lifecycle, including exploration, geological assessment, mine planning and design, environmental 

clearances, and digital/geospatial solutions. The industry is closely linked to government policies and mineral 

demand, with strong dependence on coal due to India’s energy needs, but is gradually expanding toward non-coal 

and critical minerals such as bauxite, lignite, and rare earths. It is characterized by high entry barriers due to the 

need for technical expertise, specialized equipment (like drilling rigs), and access to geological data, with players 

ranging from government-backed entities like CMPDIL to private and global consultants. Growth is supported by 

increasing focus on domestic resource security, commercial mining, and infrastructure development, while rising 

environmental regulations and adoption of advanced technologies (GIS, remote sensing, data analytics) are 

reshaping service offerings and improving efficiency. 

 
Source: Company Data, NBRR  

CMPDIL is a leading government-owned mining consultancy and engineering services company, and a subsidiary 

of Coal India Limited, primarily engaged in providing end-to-end technical solutions across the mining lifecycle. 

The company offers services such as geological exploration, resource estimation, mine planning and design, 

environmental consultancy, and geospatial (geomatics) solutions, acting as the technical backbone for coal and 

other mineral projects in India. CMPDIL plays a critical role in supporting India’s coal sector by maintaining 

geological data, assisting in mine development, and enabling regulatory approvals, while also gradually expanding 

into non-coal minerals and advanced technologies like remote sensing and data analytics. With a dominant 

position in coal mining consultancy and long-standing relationships with government and mining clients, CMPDIL 

operates through a network of regional institutes and derives the majority of its revenue from consultancy and 

service-based contracts. 

 
Source: Company Data, NBRR 



 

                                                                                                                                                                                           3 | 
P a g e  
 

 

19th March 2026 

 

August 2024 

 

 

, 2024 

Central Mine Planning & Design 

Institute Ltd. 

 

IP
O

 N
O

T
E

  

Investment Rationale 
 

 Integrated Mining Consultancy & Engineering Services Platform 

The company is a multidisciplinary mining consultancy providing end-to-end services across the mining lifecycle, 

including exploration, mine planning, environmental, geomatics, and mine closure solutions. As a subsidiary of 

Coal India Limited, it plays a key role in supporting India’s energy sector, where coal demand remains strong. The 

company benefits from its position as the custodian of India’s coal and lignite data. Leveraging its strong 

relationships with government utilities and its technical expertise, CMPDIL delivers holistic, efficient, and risk-

mitigated mining solutions, while also expanding into non-coal mineral exploration (such as bauxite, copper, and 

zinc) through initiatives supported by the National Mineral Exploration and Development Trust (NMEDT), 

reinforcing its role in the sustainable development of India’s mineral resources. 
 

Particulars 

Percentage of revenue from operations 

FY25 FY24 FY23 

Geological Exploration and Resource Evaluation 46% 39% 39% 

Mine Planning and Design Services 21% 27% 26% 

Environment Services 17% 18% 20% 

Geomatics and Survey services 16% 16% 15% 
Source: Company Data, NBRR 
 

 Long-Standing Partner to Coal India Limited with a Growing and Diversified Client Mix 

CMPDIL provides a wide range of consultancy services to Coal India Ltd and its subsidiaries across domains such 

as coal exploration, mine planning and design, environmental services, beneficiation, engineering, ICT, and remote 

sensing, while also serving a diversified and growing client base across government bodies, PSUs, and private 

sector players. The company has steadily expanded its clientele from 38 clients in FY23 to 76 clients as of Dec 25, 

reflecting increasing diversification beyond its core Coal India dependency, with strong repeat business from key 

clients. This diversification has translated into rising external revenues from non-Coal India clients in FY25, 

highlighting CMPDIL’s strengthening position as a leading mining consultancy across India’s coal and broader 

mineral sector. 

Particulars 

Percentage of revenue from operations 

FY25 FY24 FY23 

Revenue from Coal India  67% 80% 83% 

Revenue from others 33% 20% 17% 
 

 Strong Exploration Execution Capabilities Backed by Advanced Infrastructure 

The company has built strong expertise in executing complex exploration projects over nearly five decades, having 

delivered 700+ geological reports in the past decade and 300+ hydrogeological studies since 2021 for the mining 

sector. The company has also expanded its footprint globally with projects such as the Benga Coal Project and 

Zambeze coking coal project in Mozambique, demonstrating international capabilities. CMPDIL supports its project 

execution with advanced infrastructure and technical capabilities, including one of the largest fleets of exploratory 

drilling equipment in India, along with sophisticated tools such as geophysical loggers, seismographs, GPR systems, 

and specialized modelling software like Minex, Vulcan, and ArcGIS for accurate resource evaluation. Its capabilities 

are further strengthened by well-equipped chemical and petrography laboratories, NABL-accredited testing 

facilities, and strong R&D support, enabling high-quality environmental and mineral analysis. The company 

operates through a network of strategically located regional institutes across key mining regions, ensuring 
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operational efficiency and responsiveness, while its multiple certifications (ISO, NABET, CGWA accreditations) and 

role as the custodian of India’s coal and lignite data reinforce its position as a leading, technology-driven mining 

consultancy provider. 

 

Financial Performance 

 

  

Source: Company Data, NBRR 
 

   
Source: Company Data, NBRR 

 
 

   
Source: Company Data, NBRR 

1386

1733

2103

FY23 FY24 FY25

Topline Performance

383

727

841

27.6% 42.0% 40.0%

FY23 FY24 FY25

EBITDA Performance

297 503 667

21.4%
29.0%

31.7%

FY23 FY24 FY25

Net Profit Trend

PAT Net Margin (%)

30.1%

46.0%
43.2%

FY23 FY24 FY25

Return on Capital Employed

24.4%

31.6% 32.7%

FY23 FY24 FY25

Return on Equity



 

                                                                                                                                                                                           5 | 
P a g e  
 

 

19th March 2026 

 

August 2024 

 

 

, 2024 

Central Mine Planning & Design 

Institute Ltd. 

 

IP
O

 N
O

T
E

 

 
Risk/Concerns  
 

 High Client Concentration with Significant Dependence on Coal India Limited 

The compnay faces high client concentration risk, with its top 10 clients contributing over 93–96% of total revenue, 

and a significant portion derived from Coal India Limited and its subsidiaries (around 66–83% in recent periods). 

This heavy reliance means that any reduction in business from key clients, particularly Coal India, due to lower 

capex, policy changes, or reduced outsourcing, could materially impact the company’s revenue, profitability, and 

cash flows. 
 

 Government Policy & Regulatory Risk 
The company is exposed to government policy and regulatory risks as its operations are closely linked to the mining 

sector and government led projects. Changes in mining regulations, environmental norms, or delays in statutory 

approvals such as environmental and groundwater clearances can impact project timelines and execution. 

Additionally, shifts in government policies regarding coal production or allocation of exploration work could 

adversely affect the company’s order inflow and overall business performance. 
 

 Project Execution & Order Concentration Risk 

CMPDIL faces project execution and order concentration risk, as a significant portion of its revenue is derived from 

a limited number of large, technically complex projects. Any delays in execution, cost overruns, or challenges in 

obtaining timely approvals can impact revenue recognition and profitability. Additionally, dependence on a 

concentrated order book increases vulnerability to fluctuations in project flow, and the loss or slowdown of key 

projects could materially affect overall financial performance and cash flows. 
 

 Dependence on Coal Sector & Energy Transition Risk 
CMPDIL is highly dependent on the coal sector, which exposes it to long-term risks from the global shift toward 

cleaner energy. Increasing focus on renewable energy, stricter environmental regulations, and decarbonisation 

initiatives could reduce coal demand over time, potentially impacting the need for exploration and mining 

consultancy services. As a result, any structural decline in coal’s share in India’s energy mix may adversely affect 

the company’s growth prospects unless it successfully diversifies into non-coal minerals and related services. 
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Valuation and Recommendation 
 

CMPDIL is strengthening its core coal consultancy business while steadily diversifying into non-coal minerals, 

renewable energy (solar), and alternative resources like Coal Bed Methane (CBM), supported by investments in 

digital mining technologies and gradual international expansion. The company has demonstrated strong financial 

performance over FY23–FY25, with revenue growing from Rs. 1,386 Cr to Rs. 2,103 Cr (~23% CAGR), driven by 

improved project execution and operating leverage. Profitability has expanded materially, with EBITDA margins 

increasing from 28% to 40% and PAT margins reaching 32%, highlighting a highly efficient, asset-light model. 

Return ratios remain robust (ROE 33%, ROCE 43%) and are supported by a debt-free balance sheet and healthy 

cash generation. However, working capital intensity remains relatively high, with debtor days at 164, reflecting 

dependence on timely payments from large clients. 

From a valuation perspective, CMPDIL is priced at 18.4x FY25 P/E, which appears reasonable compared to the peer 

average of 21x, considering its strong margins, return profile, and balance sheet strength. While risks such as client 

concentration and dependence on the coal sector persist, the company’s ongoing diversification and strategic 

positioning provide a cushion over the medium to long term. Overall, CMPDIL stands out as a high-quality, cash-

generating PSU consultancy with strong fundamentals and improving growth visibility, and we recommend a 

Subscribe for long-term investors. 

 

FY 25 
Engineers India 

Ltd RITES Ltd Average CMPDIL 

Revenue 3,088 2,218 2653 2,103 

CAGR (FY23-25) 3% 0% 1% 23% 

EBITDA Margin 17% 23% 20% 40% 

Asset Turns (x) 1.2 0.8 1 1 

Working Capital Days 56 280 168 131 

ROCE 24% 20% 22% 43% 

ROE 22% 14% 18% 33% 

Debt/Equity 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 

EV/EBITDA 18.2 11.9 15.0 13.3 

P/E 18.1 23.8 21 18.4 
Source: Company Data, NBRR 
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Financials 
 

 

Central Mine Planning & Design Institute Ltd.

P&L (Rs. Cr) FY23 FY24 FY25 9M FY26 Balance Sheet (Rs. Cr) FY23 FY24 FY25 9M FY26

Net Revenue 1386 1733 2103 1490 Share Capital 143 143 143 143

% Growth 15% 25% 21% 9% Other Equity 1075 1449 1899 2011

Cost of goods sold 33 31 31 18 Instruments entirely equity in nature 0 0 0 0

% of Revenues 2.4% 1.8% 1.5% 1.2% Networth 1,218 1,592 2,042 2,154

Employee Cost 692 638 609 456 Total Loans 0 0 0 1

% of Revenues 49.9% 36.8% 28.9% 30.6% Other non-curr l iab. 104 102 88 91

Other expenses 278 336 623 476 Trade payable 145 105 200 224

% of Revenues 20.1% 19.4% 29.6% 32.0% Other Current Liab 454 373 353 441

EBITDA 383 727 841 540 Total Equity & Liab. 1,920 2,171 2,683 2,911

EBITDA Margin 27.6% 42.0% 40.0% 36.2% Property, Plant and Equipment 229 238 241 232

Depreciation 29 32 33 25 CWIP 15 12 8 30

Other Income 13 37 75 54 Goodwill/Other Intangible assets / Right of use14 9 6 5

Interest 0 0 0 0 Non Currrent Financial assets 4 4 5 6

Exceptional item 0 0 0 0 Other non Curr. assets 58 18 22 27

PBT 367 733 882 569 Inventories 16 14 14 16

Tax 70 230 215 143 cash and cash equivalents 357 254 279 329

Tax rate 19% 31% 24% 25% Bank bal 113 343 801 886

Adj PAT 297 503 667 425 Trade receivables(debtor) 822 984 944 922

% Growth 70% 33% 9% 0.0 Other Current assets 290 294 363 459

EPS (Post Issue) 4.2 7.0 9.3 6.0 Total Assets 1,920 2,171 2,683 2,911

Ratios & Others FY23 FY24 FY25 9M FY26 Cash Flow  (Rs. Cr) FY23 FY24 FY25 9M FY26

Debt / Equity 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Profit Before Tax 367 733 882 569

EBITDA Margin (%) 28% 42% 40% 36% Provisions & Others 21 -2 -22 -25

PAT Margin (%) 21% 29% 32% 29% Op. profit before WC 387 731 860 543

ROE (%) 24% 32% 33% 26% Change in WC 114 -320 -6 80

ROCE (%) 30% 46% 43% 35% Less: Tax -102 -164 -183 -200

CF from operations 399 246 671 423

Turnover Ratios FY23 FY24 FY25 9M FY26 Purchase/Sale of fixed assets -44 -32 -42 -38

Debtors Days 217       207           164       170        Purchase/Sale of Investments -65 -230 -458 -85

Inventory Days 4            3               2            3             Interest, dividend and other inc 7 32 55 49

Creditor Days 38         22             35         41           CF from Investing -101 -230 -445 -74

Asset Turnover (x) 1.1        1.1            1.0        0.7          Proceeds from issue of Equity Shares 0 0 0 0

Proceeds/ Repayment Long-term borrowings0 0 0 0

Valuation Ratios FY23 FY24 FY25 9M FY26 Payment of lease liabilities 0 0 0 0

Price/Earnings (x) 41 24 18 22 interest & div paid -94 -119 -201 -300

EV/EBITDA (x) 29 15 13 16 CF from Financing -94 -119 -201 -300

EV/Sales (x) 8 6 5 6 Net Change in cash 204 -103 25 50

Price/BV (x) 10 8 6 6 Cash & Bank at beginning 153 357 254 279

Cash & Bank at end 357 254 279 329

Source: Company Data, NBRR
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Disclosure: 

 
Research Reports that are published by Nirmal Bang Securities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBSPL”) are for 
private circulation only. NBSPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having 
Registration no. INH000001766. NBSPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited, BSE 
Limited, Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited, Multi Commodity Exchange of India Limited and , National Commodity 
and Derivative Exchange Limited in Capital Market , Equity and Commodities derivatives segments and Currency Derivatives 
Segment . 
 
NBSPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, 
have different or contrary views on stocks and markets.  
 
NBSPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing 
in securities Market since last 20 years. NBSPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest 
(Except Investment) in the subject company. NBSPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of 
interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. NBSPL or its associates or Analyst or his 
relatives may or may not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately 
preceding the date of publication of this research report.  
 
NBSPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of 
the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBSPL or its associates have not received any compensation 
or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not 
served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company. NBSPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making 
activity of the subject company.  
 
Analyst Certification: The research analysts and authors of these reports, hereby certify that the views expressed in this 

research report accurately reflects my/our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. 
It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion 
of specific recommendations or views in this research.  The analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research 
report and has taken reasonable car to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in making any recommendation. 
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Disclaimer: 

The Research Report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal 
or taxation advice. NBSPL is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in the research report shall be construed as a 
solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing the 
research report, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of the reader.  

 
The research report has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBSPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in 
part, or distributed or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or 
disclose the information in the research report in any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all 
customers may receive the research report at the same time. NBSPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their 
receiving the research report. The research report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity 
resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject NBSPL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions.  
 
The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or 
warranty that it is accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or 
update the information or opinions in it. NBSPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss 
or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in the research report. NBSPL or 
any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter 
pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and 
non-infringement. The recipients of the research report should rely on their own investigations.  
 
This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBSPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain 
from making modifications and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBSPL is committed to providing 
independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific 
client queries. 

Before making an investment decision on the basis of research report, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance 

of an adviser, whether the advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. 

There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even 

become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in international investments, such as 

currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the 

investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees 

of NBSPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of the research 

report and/or further communication in relation to the research report. Here it may be noted that neither NBSPL, nor its directors, 

employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential 

including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in the research 

report. 

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBSPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of NBSPL or provide any assurance 

of returns to investors. 
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Lower Parel (W), Mumbai-400013 
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